The following tables stratify credit exposures from loans and advances to customers by ranges of loan-to-value (LTV) ratio. LTV is calculated as the ratio of the gross amount of the loan – or the amount omitted for loan

commitments – to the value of the collateral. The valuation of collateral excludes any adjustments for obtaining and selling the collateral. For credit-impaired loans the value of collateral is based on the most recent

appraisals.

The Group may take collateral in the form of a first charge over real estate, floating charges over all corporate assets and other liens and guarantees.

Collateral held and other credit enhancements

Concentration by location for investment securities is measured based on the location of the issuer of the security.

31 December 2018

Exposure Collateral value LTV

31 December 2017

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Exposure Collateral value LTV

 94

Union Bank of Nigeria Plc

Annual Report

 31 December 2018

(k) Reconciliation of carrying amount of financial instruments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Group IFRS 9

carrying

amount

In millions of naira

1 January

2018

Financial assets

   Amortised Cost

Cash and cash equivalents 222,577 -   (2)   222,575

Pledged assets 54,079 -   -   54,079

Loans and advances to customers 517,103 -   (133,732)   383,371

Investment securities - at amortised cost 38,505   -   (130)   38,375

Other receivables 287,462   -   (16)   287,446

1,119,726  -   (133,880)   985,846

   Available for Sale

Investment securities Debt- FVOCI -   117,133   -   117,133

Investment securities Debt- available for sale 117,133   (117,133)   -   -

Investment securities Equity - available for sale 30,020   (26,783)   -   3,237

147,153   26,783-   -   120,370

   FVTPL

Non-pledged trading assets 20,076 -   -   20,076

Derivative assets held for risk management 1,297 -   -   1,297

Investment securities - Equity FVTPL -   26,783   1,299   28,082

21,373   26,783   1,299   49,455

Total financial assets 1,288,252  -   (132,581)   1,155,671

Financial liabilities

   FVTPL

Derivative liabilities held for risk management 972 -   -   972

972 -   -   972

   Amortised Cost

Deposits from banks 100,131 -   -   100,131

Deposits from customers 802,384 -   -   802,384

Other financial liabilities 103,104 -   -   103,104

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 93,211   -   -   93,211

1,098,830  -   -   1,098,830

Total financial liabilities 1,099,802 -   -   1,099,802

Loan commitments and financial guarantees 120,119   -   (411)   119,708

Bank IFRS 9

carrying

amount

In millions of naira

1 January

2018

Financial assets

   Amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 137,497 -   (2)   137,495

Pledged assets 54,079 -   -   54,079

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 488,555 -   (133,685)   354,870

Investment securities - at amortised cost 38,505   -   (129)   38,376

Other receivables 286,746   -   (16)   286,730

1,005,382  -   (133,832)   871,550

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on

transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018

IAS 39

carrying amount

Restated

31 December 2017 Remeasurement

IAS 39

carrying amount

Reclassification

Restated

31 December 2017 Remeasurement

Reclassification

95

Union Bank of Nigeria Plc

Annual Report

 31 December 2018

   Available for sale

Investment securities Debt- FVOCI -   106,804   -   106,804

Investment securities Debt- Available for sale 106,804   (106,804)   -   0

Investment securities Equity - available for sale 30,020   (26,783)   1,299   4,536

136,824   (26,783)   1,299   111,340

   FVTPL

Non-pledged trading assets 20,076 -   -   20,076

Derivative assets held for risk management 1,297 -   -   1,297

Investment securities - Equity FVTPL -   26,783   -   26,783

21,373   26,783   -   48,156

Total financial assets 1,163,579  -   (132,533)   1,031,046

Financial liabilities

   FVTPL

Derivative liabilities held for risk management 972 -   -   972

972 -   -   972

   Amortised cost

Deposits from banks 10,686 -   -   10,686

Deposits from customers 796,708 -   -   796,708

Other financial liabilities 100,605 -   -   100,605

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 95,736   -   -   95,736

1,003,735  -   -   1,003,735

Total financial liabilities 1,004,707 -   -   1,004,707

Loan commitments and financial guarantees 120,119   -   (411)   119,708

(l)

Group Impact of

adopting

IFRS 9

at 1 January

In millions of naira 2018

Note

Regulatory risk reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 41(g) 71,027

Transfer to retained earnings 41(g) (71,027)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) -

Fair value reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 41(f) 40,567

Reclassification to retained earnings 41(f) (20,400)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 20,167

Retained earnings

Restated closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (16,313)

[…]

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings. The impact relates to the regulatory risk

reserve, the fair value reserve and retained earnings. There is no impact on other components of equity.

96

Union Bank of Nigeria Plc

Annual Report

 31 December 2018

Bank Impact of

adopting

IFRS 9

at 1 January

In millions of naira 2018

Regulatory risk reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 71,027

Transfer to retained earnings (71,027)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) -

Fair value reserve

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 39,205

Reclassification to retained earnings (20,400)

18,805

Retained earnings   -

Restated closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) (21,047)

IFRS transition:

- Reclassification from fair value reserves 20,400

- Transfer from regulatory risk reserve 71,027

Change of credit risk for due to ECL model and other factors (132,944)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)   (62,564)

Group

In millions of naira

1 January

2018

(IFRS 9)

(43,548)   -   (133,732)   (177,280)

-   -   1,170   (129)

Cash and cash equivalent -   -   (2)   (2)

Other receivables (7,445)   -   (16)   (7,461)

-   -   (411)   (411)

(50,993)   -   (132,992)   (185,284)

Bank

In millions of naira

1 January

2018

(IFRS 9)

(43,252)   -   (133,685)   (176,937)

-   -   2,469   (129)

Cash and cash equivalent -   -   (2)   (2)

Other receivables (6,241)   -   (16)   (6,257)

-   -   (411) (411)

(49,493)   -   (131,645)   (183,736)

Total impairment

Investment securities

Loans and advances to customers

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and

financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets as at 31 December 2017 to the opening

ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

31 December 2017   (IAS

39/ IAS 37) Reclassification Remeasurement

Reclassification of investment securities (debt and equity) from available-for-sale to FVTPL

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

Loan commitments and financial guarantees

31 December 2017   (IAS

39/ IAS 37) Reclassification Remeasurement

Loans and receivables

Investment securities

Total impairment

97

(c) Reconciliation of Impairment from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

Group

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Specific Collective Total

11,289   5,753   160,237   177,280   36,459   7,089   43,548

1,339   (1,061)   (278)   -   -   -   -

(526)   2,749   (2,223)   -   -   -   -

(146)   (55)   201   -   -   -   -

(5,382)   (1,037)   670   (5,749)   -   -   -

2,420   53   1,478   3,951   -   -   -

Write-offs - - (128,213)   (128,213)  -   -   -

- - (1,414)   (1,414)   -   -   -

- - -   -   -   -   -

- - 366   366   -   -   -

8,994   6,402   30,824   46,220   36,459   7,089   43,548

Bank

12-month

ECL

Lifetime

ECL not

credit-

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-

impaired Total Specific Collective Total

11,173   5751 160,013   176,937   36,232   7,020   43,252

1339 (1,061)   (278)   -   -   -   -

(526)   2,734   (2,209)   -   -   -   -

(146)   (53)   199   -   -   -   -

(5,382)   (1,037)   258   (6,161)   -   -   -

2,363   53   1,428   3,843   -   -   -

Write-offs - - (128,213)   (128,213)  -   -   -

- - (1,414)   (1,414)   -   -   -

- - -   -   -   -

- - 366   366   -   -   -

8,822   6,388   30,149   45,359   36,232   7,020   43,252

Group

12-month

ECL

Lifetime

ECL not

credit-

impaired

Lifetime

ECL credit-

impaired Total Specific Collective Total

129 -   -   129 -   -   -

(66)   -   -   (66)   -   -   -

-   -   -   -   -   -   -

63   -   -   63   -   -   -

The following tables show reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of loss allowance by class of financial instrument. Comparative

amounts for 2017 represents the impairment for credit losses and reflect the measurement basis under IAS 39.

Transfer to Stage 2

[…]

Deposits from customers 34 -   -   -   -   796,708   796,708   796,708

Other financial liabilities 36 -   -   -   -   86,469   86,469   86,469

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 39 -   -   -   -   95,736   95,736   95,736

972   -   -   -   989,599   990,571   990,571

B.   Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table explains the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of Group's financials assets and liabilities as at 1

January 2018.

127

Union Bank of Nigeria Plc

Annual Report

 31 December 2018

Original

carrying

amount

New carrying

amount

Group  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9

1 January 2018 N million N million N million N million

On- Balance Sheet:

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 222,577   (2) 222,575

Non pledged trading assets FVTPL FVTPL 20,076   -   20,076

Pledged assets FVTPL FVTPL 24,523   -   24,523

Pledged assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 29,473   -   29,473

Pledged assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 83   -   83

Derivative assets held for risk management FVTPL FVTPL 1,297   -   1,297

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 517,103   (133,732) 383,371

Investment securities FVOCI FVOCI 147,153   1,298 147,282

Investment securities Amortised cost Amortised cost 38,505   (129) 38,376

Investment securities FVTPL FVTPL -   -   -

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 287,462   (16) 287,446

Total financial assets (on-balance sheet) 1,288,252   (132,581)   1,154,502

Off balance sheet items:

Financial guarantees, Letters of credit and other loan commitments Financial guarantees Financial guarantees -   (411) (411)

Total financial assets 1,288,252   (132,992)   1,154,091

Derivative liabilities held for risk management FVTPL FVTPL 972   -   972

Deposits from banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 100,131   -   100,131

Deposits from customers Amortised cost Amortised cost 802,384   -   802,384

Other financial liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost 88,031   -   88,031

Interest bearing loans and borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 93,211   -   93,211

Total financial liabilities 1,084,729   -   1,084,729

Original

carrying

New carrying

amount

Bank  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9

1 January 2018 N million N million N million N million

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 137,497   (2) 137,495

Non pledged trading assets FVTPL FVTPL 20,076   -   20,076

Pledged assets FVTPL FVTPL 24,523   -   24,523

Pledged assets Held to maturity Amortised cost 29,473   -   29,473

Pledged assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 83   -   83

Derivative assets held for risk management FVTPL FVTPL 1,297   -   1,297

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost 488,555   (133,685) 354,870

Investment securities FVOCI FVOCI 136,563   (99,119) 37,444

Investment securities Held to maturity Amortised cost 38,505   98,990 137,495

Investment securities FVTPL FVTPL -   -   -

Other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 286,746   (16) 286,730

Total financial assets 1,163,318   (133,832)   1,029,485

Off balance sheet items:

Financial guarantees, Letters of credit and other loan commitments Financial guarantees Financial guarantees -   (411) (411)

Total financial assets 1,163,318   (134,243)   1,029,074

Derivative liabilities held for risk management FVTPL FVTPL 972   -   972

Deposits from banks Held to maturity Amortised cost 10,686   -   10,686

Deposits from customers Held to maturity Amortised cost 796,708   -   796,708

Other financial liabilities Held to maturity Amortised cost 86,469   -   86,469

Interest bearing loans and borrowings Held to maturity Amortised cost 95,736   -   95,736